NYMEX HOLDINGS INC Form 8-K April 18, 2005

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington D.C., 20549

Form 8-K

Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date Of Report (Date Of Earliest Event Reported): 04/18/2005

NYMEX Holdings, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Commission File Number: 333-30332

DE 13-4098266
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization) 13-4098266
(I.R.S. Employer Incorporation or Organization) 13-4098266

One North End Avenue, World Financial Center, New York, NY 10282-1101 (Address of Principal Executive Offices, Including Zip Code)

(212) 299-2000

(Registrant s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

•	
[]	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[]	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act(17CFR240.14a-12)
[]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act(17CFR240.14d-2(b))
[]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act(17CFR240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: NYMEX HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

Items to be Included in this Report

Item 8.01. Other Events

The Company President, Dr. James E. Newsome, announced on Friday, April 15, 2005, that the Company has concluded talks with the Dubai government to establish an exchange, and hopes to have a formal agreement in place within the next couple of weeks. Dr. Newsome, however, did not provide a definite date for a final formal agreement with the Dubai government.

Signature(s)

Pursuant to the Requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the Undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

NYMEX Holdings, Inc.

Date: April 18, 2005. By: /s/ Christopher K. Bowen

Christopher K. Bowen General Counsel & Chief Administrative Officer